description of the participants' perceived experiences. This method generates 
substantial data that remains closely tied to the words and events of the study, without 
any theoretical or phenomenological interpretations.  

Participants of the Study 

From a total of one hundred twenty-eight (128) grade 10 learners, only ten 
(10) were chosen as sample participants for the semi-structured interview. 
Considering the time and resource limitations, the researcher opted to have ten (10) 
participants to obtain meaningful insights for the study.